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Metallic substrates – undercoats 

  
Sheet steel 

Galvanized  
sheet steel Aluminium OEM parts  

with e-coat 
 

Old paintwork 
12-20      
20-24      
20-34      
20-94      
25-30      
27-10      

20-35/95      
   Primer coat not required can be applied directly, even on bare metal substrates 

 

   prime larger sand-through / bare metal substrates with 27-10, 2K Washprimer 

 
Coating of plastics – undercoats 

 PUR-RIM PP-EPDM ABS GFK/SMC PC-PBTP PA PPO PVC-hard 

12-20         
20-24         

20-34         

20-94         

20-35/95         
 

   Can be applied directly on plastic. 
 

      Can be applied directly on plastic in combination with 80-30 (see TDS) 
 

    21-10 or 21-20 required before undercoat application. 
 
Safety instructions:  
The products are suitable for professional use only.  
It cannot be ruled out that this product contains particles < 0.1 µm. 
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