

Metallic substrates – undercoats

	Sheet steel	Galvanized sheet steel	Aluminium	OEM parts with e-coat	Old paintwork				
12-20	•	•	•	•	\bullet				
20-24	0	0	0	•	•				
20-34	0	0	0	•	•				
20-94	0	0	0	•	•				
25-30	•	•	•	•	•				
27-10	•	•	•	•	•				
20-35/95	0	0	0	•	•				
[Primer co	at not required can	be applied directly	, even on bare me	tal substrates				
	prime larger sand-through / bare metal substrates with 27-10, 2K Washprimer								

Coating of plastics – undercoats

	PUR-RIM	PP-EPDM	ABS	GFK/SMC	PC-PBTP	PA	PPO	PVC-har
12-20				●				
20-24	0	0	0	•	0	0	0	0
20-34	0	0	0	•	0	0	0	0
20-94	0	0	0	•	0	0	0	0
20-35/95	0	0	0	•	0	0	0	0
	• c	an <mark>be applie</mark> d	d directly o	on plas <mark>tic.</mark>				17
		an ha analiad	-line -41	28		ith 00.00 (
	O C:	an be applied	directly o	on plastic in co	ompination w	iin 80-30 (see TDS)	
	0 2	1-10 or 21-20) required	before under	rcoat applicat	ion.		

The products are suitable for professional use only.

It cannot be ruled out that this product contains particles < 0.1 µm.

The data contained in this publication are based on our current knowledge and experience. In view of the many factors that may affect processing and application of our products, these data do not relieve processors from carrying out their own investigations and tests; neither do these data imply any guarantee of certain properties, nor the suitability of the products for a specific purpose. Any descriptions, drawings, photographs, data, proportions, weights etc. given herein are for general information purpose only; they may change without prior information and do not constitute the agreed contractual quality of the products (product specification). It is the responsibility of the recipient of our products to ensure that any proprietary rights and existing laws and legislation are observed.

BASF Coatings GmbH, Automotive Refinish Coatings Solutions, Europe, Glasuritstraße 1, 48165 Münster, Germany, 03/2024

A brand of BASF We create chemistry